
MEMORANDUM 
Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 

TO: Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez  DATE: January 21, 2026 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Resolution ratifying action by the 
County Attorney County Mayor related to Miami-

Dade Water and Sewer 
Department’s Consent Decree 
and Capital Improvement 
Programs acceleration ordinance 
pursuant to section 2-8.2.12 of 
the Code, specifically approval 
of Change Order No. 1 to 
Contract No. S-970 between 
Miami-Dade County and 
Youngquist Brothers, LLC to 
Construct Municipal Injection 
Wells 10 and 11 for the Central 
District Wastewater Treatment 
Plant, which Change Order 
grants a 17-day non-compensable 
time extension 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Water and Sewer Department and placed on the 
agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado. 

_______________________________ 
Geri Bonzon-Keenan        
County Attorney 

GBK/gh 

MDC001



Executive Summary 
The item seeks ratification by the Board of County Commissioners (the Board) of the action of the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee approving Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-970 (the Contract) between Miami-
Dade County (the County) and Youngquist Brothers, LLC (the Contractor) to Construct Municipal Injection Wells 
10 and 11 for the Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant (CDWWTP).  Change Order No. 1 grants a 17-day 
non-compensable time extension, thereby revising the Contract’s Substantial Completion date from February 11, 
2025 to February 28, 2025 and the Contract’s Final Completion date from April 12, 2025 to April 29, 2025.   

As a part of the construction of the Municipal Injection Wells, the Contractor is responsible for the installation and 
maintenance of erosion control measures and fill placement (the Project). To enhance the protection and 
stabilization of the constructed slopes within the sludge drying bed, additional erosion control measures were 
installed.  This additional stabilization work required 110 calendar days for completion.  The Miami-Dade Water 
and Sewer Department (WASD) approved 93 calendar days through the Contract’s Contingency Time Allowance. 
The remaining 17 days were granted through Change Order No. 1.   

This Project is necessary to meet the requirements of the State-mandated Ocean Outfall Legislation (OOL) pursuant 
to section 403.086(9) of the Florida Statutes to eliminate the normal use of ocean outfalls by the end of 2025.  The 
construction of Class I Municipal Injection Wells is the only viable effluent disposal alternative to ocean outfalls 
for the wastewater flows in the County.  This Project will add 37.3 million gallons per day (mgd) of additional 
treated effluent disposal capacity. Maximizing capacity at the CDWWTP ensures the County is on a solid path to 
compliance with OOL and allows the postponement of capital expenditures estimated at approximately $2 billion 
related to constructing a new West District Wastewater Treatment Plant. Under my Administration, WASD has 
accelerated its investment in the OOL Program by 400%, driving progress from 12% to 47%, a major step forward 
in strengthening our infrastructure while ensuring regulatory compliance. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board ratify Change Order No. 1 to the Contract. Change Order No. 1 grants a 17-day 
non-compensable time extension. A copy of Change Order No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Basic details 
about the Project are set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto. 

Scope 
The Project is being performed at WASD’S CDWWTP, located in Commission District 7, which is represented by 
Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado. 

Delegation of Authority 
The Contract was awarded pursuant to section 2-8.2.12 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida (WASD’s 
Acceleration Ordinance), which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute 
change orders that do not exceed ten percent of the base contract amount, subject to ratification by the Board. 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor           

Subject: Resolution Ratifying Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-970 for the Construction of Municipal 
Injection Wells 10 and 11 for the Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant with Youngquist 
Brothers, LLC 

January 21, 2026

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 8(O)(2)

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
Change Order No. 1 provides for a time extension of 17 days and has no fiscal impact to the County.  The cost for 
the additional erosion control is encompassed in the original Contract Amount. 

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD’s Deputy Director of Planning, Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to the Contract. 

Background 
The Contract was awarded by the Board to the Contractor on June 1, 2022, via Resolution No. R-536-22, to 
Construct Municipal Injection Wells 10 and 11 for the CDWWTP. The total Contract award was for 
$29,320,986.00, with a Contract duration of 926 calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency Time 
Allowance of 93 calendar days. The Notice to Proceed was issued on June 28, 2022, which established November 
10, 2024, as the Substantial Completion date and January 9, 2025, as the Final Completion date.  

As per the Contract specifications, the Contractor is responsible for the installation and maintenance of erosion 
control measures and fill placement. The Contractor fulfilled this requirement by installing erosion controls as 
depicted in the Contract Documents and as approved by the Engineer of Record (EOR). To enhance the protection 
and stabilization of the constructed slopes within the sludge drying bed, the Contractor was directed by WASD and 
the EOR to implement additional erosion control measures at an estimated cost of approximately $123,000.00, 
which will be paid through the Contract’s Contingency Allowance.  This additional stabilization work required 110 
calendar days for completion.  WASD already approved 93 non-compensable calendar days through the Contract’s 
Contingency Time Allowance, which extended the Contract’s Substantial Completion date from November 10, 
2024 to February 11, 2025, and Final Completion date from January 9, 2025 to April 12, 2025.  The remaining 17 
days will be granted through this Change Order. 

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
On August 21, 2025, the Strategic Procurement Department (SPD) reviewed the Contract for compliance with 
Resolution No. R-1001-15. Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures to 
meet at least 85 percent of the small business measures applicable to the portion of the contract work performed to 
date before a change order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval.  Resolution No. R-525-17 
exempted change orders or amendments for non-compensatory time extensions from this requirement. Change 
Order No. 1 is for a time extension only; as such R-1001-15 does not apply.  

The Contract was awarded with a 0.93% Small Business Enterprise - Construction (SBE-Con) goal. Change Order 
No. 1 increases the contract time and does not change the overall contract value; therefore, the goal will remain the 
same. The Contractor is in compliance with the SBE-Con goal. 

See the SPD memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

Attachments 

______________________________________ 
Roy Coley 
Chief Utilities and Regulatory Services Officer 

MDC003



OFFICIAL FILE COPY 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Juan Fernandez-Barquin, Clerk of the Court 
and Comptroller 

Olga Valverde – e18183 
Deputy Clerk 

09/26/2025

EXHIBIT A

MDC004



MDC005



MDC006



Ex
hi

bi
t B

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

it.
Co

nt
ra

ct
 N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Am
ou

nt
O

rig
in

al
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
 

Es
t. 

St
ar

t D
at

e
Br

ie
f P

ro
je

ct
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 
Ty

pe
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Ti

m
e

Ad
ju

st
ed

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

Es
t. 

En
d 

D
at

e
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

1

Co
un

ty
 

Bi
d 

Pr
oc

es
s;

   
   

   
   

 
Co

ns
tr

uc
-  

  
tio

n 
Co

nt
ra

ct
  

Co
nt

ra
ct

 N
o.

 
S-

97
0

M
un

ic
ip

al
 

In
je

ct
io

n 
W

el
ls

 1
0 

an
d 

11
 fo

r t
he

 
Ce

nt
ra

l 
Di

st
ric

t 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

Tr
ea

tm
en

t 
Pl

an
t

Yo
un

gq
ui

st
 

Br
ot

he
rs

, L
LC

Di
st

ric
t 7

   
(C

om
m

is
-  

si
on

er
 

Ra
qu

el
 A

. 
Re

ga
la

do
)

N
/A

;  
   

   
   

 
17

-d
ay

 n
on

-
co

m
pe

ns
ab

le
tim

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n 

   
  O

rig
in

al
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
  

$2
9,

32
0,

98
6.

00
; 

Ad
ju

st
ed

 
Co

nt
ra

ct
 A

m
ou

nt
 

$2
9,

32
0,

98
6.

00

W
IF

IA
 L

oa
n,

 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
s 

So
ld

, S
ta

te
 

Re
vo

lv
in

g 
Lo

an
s,

 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

Co
nn

ec
tio

ns
 

Ch
ar

ge
s,

 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

Sp
ec

ia
l 

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

Fu
nd

, a
nd

 F
ut

ur
e 

W
AS

D 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
s

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

St
ar

t 
Da

te
:  

   
   

   
  

06
-2

8-
20

22
   

   
   

  
Co

m
pl

et
io

n
   

   
   

   
   

   
Da

te
:  

   
   

   
04

-2
9-

20
25

SB
E 

G
/S

 - 
N

/A
   

   
   

  
SB

E 
A/

E 
- N

/A
   

   
   

   
  

SB
E 

Co
ns

t. 
- 

0.
93

%
   

   
   

   
   

CW
P 

Pr
og

. -
 N

/A

 T
hi

s P
ro

je
ct

 c
on

si
st

s o
f 

fu
rn

is
hi

ng
 m

at
er

ia
ls

, a
ll 

la
bo

r, 
an

d 
al

l e
qu

ip
m

en
t 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
fo

r t
he

 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
of

 M
un

ic
ip

al
 

In
je

ct
io

n 
W

el
ls

 1
0 

an
d 

11
 

fo
r t

he
 C

en
tr

al
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 T
re

at
m

en
t 

Pl
an

t.
**

*
Th

is
 C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

 N
o.

 1
 

gr
an

ts
 a

 1
7-

da
y 

no
n-

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 ti
m

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n.

 

Co
nt

ra
ct

   
   

   
   

   
   

M
ea

su
re

s
Fi

rm
   

   
   

  
Aw

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

. 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

Fu
nd

in
g 

So
ur

ce
(s

) 
N

o.
Pr

oj
ec

t  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

N
am

e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

MDC007



From: Hidalgo-Gato, Alice (SPD)
To: Brown, Edith D. (WASD); Hines, Patrick (SPD)
Cc: Bernard, Juliette (WASD); Gonzalez, Jose A. (WASD); Colas, Doming (SPD)
Subject: RE: S-970 Change Order No. 1 SBE Compliance Review
Date: Thursday, August 21, 2025 8:39:50 AM

Project No. S-970 was awarded with a 0.93% Small Business Enterprise - Construction
(SBE-Con) goal. Change Order No. 1 increases the contract time and does not change
the overall contract value, as such the goal will remain the same. Resolution No. R-
1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures meet at least 85
percent of the small business goals applicable to the portion(s) of the contract work
performed to date before a change order or contract amendment is considered for
Board approval. Resolution R-525-17 exempted change orders or amendments for non-
compensatory time extensions from this requirement. Change Order No. 1 is for a time
extension only, as such R-1001-15 does not apply. The prime, Youngquist, Inc. has been
paid $25,750,863. The SBE-Con subcontractor has been paid $391,769 equal to 1.5%
and in compliance with the SBE-Con goal.

From: Brown, Edith D. (WASD) <Edith.Brown@miamidade.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2025 12:47 PM
To: Hines, Patrick (SPD) <Patrick.Hines@miamidade.gov>
Cc: Hidalgo-Gato, Alice (SPD) <Alice.Hidalgo-Gato@miamidade.gov>; Bernard, Juliette (WASD)
<Juliette.Bernard@miamidade.gov>; Gonzalez, Jose A. (WASD) <Jose.Gonzalez3@miamidade.gov>;
Colas, Doming (SPD) <Doming.Colas@miamidade.gov>
Subject: S-970 Change Order No. 1 SBE Compliance Review

Hi Patrick,

We are preparing Change Order 1 for contract S-970 and are requesting a SBE
Change Order Compliance review.  A draft copy of the change order is attached for
your use.

The amount paid to date is for work through March 25, 2025.  There are no pending
requisitions.

Category Paid to Date
Base Amount $24,528,769.03
Contingency Allowance 1,032,785.64
Dedicated Allowance 189,308.00
Total $25,750,862.67

Thank you,

MDC008

mailto:Alice.Hidalgo-Gato@miamidade.gov
mailto:Edith.Brown@miamidade.gov
mailto:Patrick.Hines@miamidade.gov
mailto:Juliette.Bernard@miamidade.gov
mailto:Jose.Gonzalez3@miamidade.gov
mailto:Doming.Colas@miamidade.gov
EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT C



 
 
Edith D. Brown, CPA, Assistant Director
Finance and Compliance
Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department
3575 S LeJeune Road, 3rd Floor, Miami, FL  33146
P.O. Box 330316 Miami, FL  33233
786.268.5188 Phone
786.747.8573 Cell
www.miamidade.gov/water
Connect With Us on X | Facebook | Instagram
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email.
 
Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes
concerning public records. Email messages are covered under such laws and thus subject
to disclosure.
 

MDC009

http://www.miamidade.gov/water
https://twitter.com/MiamiDadewater
https://www.facebook.com/miamidadewater
https://instagram.com/miamidadewater/


MEMORANDUM 
(Revised) 

TO: DATE: Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

: SUBJECT:  Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)

Please note any items checked. 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised 

6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing 

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public 

hearing 

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget 

Budget required 

Statement of fiscal impact required 

Statement of social equity required 

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s 

report for public hearing 

No committee review 

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s 

present ____, 2/3 membership ____, 3/5’s ____, unanimous ____, 

majority plus one ____, CDMP 7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or

(4)(c) ____, CDMP 2/3 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3) (h) or (4)(c) 

____, CDMP 9 vote requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c) (2) _____) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available 

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required 

FROM: 

_______ 

January 21, 2026

MDC010



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 
1-21-26Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO 
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S 
CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMS ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, SPECIFICALLY APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. S-970 BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE 
COUNTY AND YOUNGQUIST BROTHERS, LLC TO 
CONSTRUCT MUNICIPAL INJECTION WELLS 10 AND 11 
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT, WHICH CHANGE ORDER GRANTS A 17-DAY NON-
COMPENSABLE TIME EXTENSION 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida, specifically, approval of the Change Order No. 1 to 

Contract No. S-970 to Construct Municipal Injection Wells 10 and 11 for the Central District 

Wastewater Treatment Plant, between Miami-Dade County and Youngquist Brothers, LLC. 

Change Order No. 1 grants a 17-day non-compensable time extension, thereby revising the 

Contract’s Substantial Completion date from February 11, 2025 to February 28, 2025 and the 

Contract’s Final Completion date from April 12, 2025 to April 20, 2025.  A copy of Change Order 

No. 1 is attached to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit A.   

MDC011



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Anthony Rodriguez, Chairman 
Kionne L. McGhee, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Sen. René García Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Vicki L. Lopez 
Natalie Milian Orbis Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 21st day 

of January, 2026.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

MDC012


	Agenda Review Form -CO1-S-970 signed
	Youngquist- Mayor's Memo re CO1 to S-970  (sed redline 11-6-25)
	Exhibit A - Change Order 1 to S-970
	Exhibit B - CO1 to S-970
	Sheet1

	Exhibit C - SBD Memorandum
	Youngquist- Resolution re CO1 to S-970 (sed redline 11-6-25)



